

No. 17-17168

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

STATE OF HAWAII, ISMAIL ELSHIKH,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, U.S. Justice Foundation,
Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Public Advocate of the United States, Restoring Liberty Action Committee,
English First, English First Foundation, and
Policy Analysis Center
in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Attorney for Amici Curiae
RLAC & USJF

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
ROBERT J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

*Attorney of Record
November 22, 2017

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. The District Court Claims to Resolve this Case on Statutory Grounds, yet Grants Standing Based on Establishment Clause Principles, then Analyzes the Issue Using First Amendment Tests	3
A. The District Court Gratuitously Repeats Allegations of Animus	3
B. The District Court’s Finding of Standing Recites the Establishment Clause Arguments	4
C. Even the Court’s Statutory Analysis Is Replete With Constitutional Tests and Standards	6
II. Hawaii and the Individual Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing	8
A. The State of Hawaii Does Not Have Standing	8
B. Plaintiff Elshikh Still Does Not Have Standing	11
C. The District Court’s Injunction Applies Beyond the Plaintiffs	12
III. The District Court Injunction and Opinion Exceeds the Scope of the Judicial Power	13

IV. The District Court Determined that the Proclamation Violated the President’s Statutory Authority, without ever Addressing the President’s Inherent Constitutional Authority over Immigration 16

 A. The INA Is Devoid of Limitations on Presidential Constitutional Authority to Exclude Aliens 16

 B. The President Has Constitutional Authority to Exclude Aliens. . . 18

V. The Preliminary Injunction Is Wholly Reliant on a Vacated Opinion of this Court 20

VI. The District Court Opinion Completely Ignored President Trump’s Focus on Protecting the American People from “Public-Safety” Threats Posed by Immigrants from Covered Countries 23

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 4.	18
Establishment Clause	3, 4, 5, 6
<u>STATUTES</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1152.	2, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1157.	2, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182.	2, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1185.	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>PRESIDENTIAL DIRECTIVES</u>	
Executive Order 12172 (Nov. 26, 1979).	20
Proclamation No. 4865 (Oct. 1, 1981).	20
Proclamation No. 5377 (Oct. 4, 1985).	20
Proclamation No. 8697 (Aug. 4, 2011)	20
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Arizona v. United States</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012)	19
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	6
<u>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	7
<u>Durning v. Citibank, N.A.</u> , 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<u>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</u> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<u>Hawaii v. Trump</u> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>IRAP v. Trump</u> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	3, 5
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	14, 15, 16
<u>O’Connor v. Donaldson</u> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).	21
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
“ACLU Lawyer Says Travel Ban ‘Could Be Constitutional’ if Enacted by Hillary Clinton,” NTK Network (May 8, 2017).	8

“A Legal Analysis of New Proposals to Limit Immigration from Muslim Countries into the United States,” USJF Legal Policy Paper (Feb. 12, 2016).	20
“Deadly Tennessee church shooting,” Fox News (Sept. 24, 2017)	27
L. Hohmann, “Move Over Europe: Muslims ‘Raping U.S. Women,’” <u>World Net Daily</u> (Mar. 21, 2016).	26
<u>KVLY 11 Valley News Live Report</u> (Fargo, N.D.)	26
“NY attack suspect faces expanded 22-count indictment,” Yahoo News (Nov. 21, 2017)	27
W. J. Olson and A. Woll, “Executive Orders and National Emergencies,” CATO Policy Analysis, No. 358 (Oct. 28, 1999)	2
M. Steiner & R.M. Handy, “5 Iraqis arrested in connection with Springs sexual assault,” <u>The Gazette</u> (Aug. 14, 2012)	27
E. de Vattel’s <u>The Law of Nations</u> (B. Kapossy & R. Whatmore, eds. 2008)	19
